CLARK COUNTY CORRECTIONS - RELEASE UNIT

NAME: HAVENS, JOSHUA M

CFN:

228062

DOB: 08/09/1979 COURT DATE: 11/04/2016

Booked: 11/03/2016 22:17 Charge Description Docket # CYBERSTALKING - FC NEW CHARGE VPD Current charge felon (1) FAMILY IN CLARK COUNTY: YES (NO) RESIDENCE: Verified - YES NO (BOARD) OWN / RENT Msg: YES NO PHONE: ADDRESS: 3205 DRUMMOND AVE CITY: VANCOUVER FOR: 1.5 Mayr LIVES WITH: Signa RELATIONSHIP: _ TIME IN: Clark / Mult / Other County Area CURRENT: _____ Mo Yr Mo Yr Current address < 1 yr 1 PREVIOUS ADDRESS: __ MARITAL STATUS: /S)M DIV SEP WID RDP REFERENCES: Verified - YES/NO Phone Relationship Reference LEGAL DEPENDENTS INCLUDING SELF? _____ EMPLOYMENT: Verified - YES NO. EMPLOYER: ______ ADDRESS: _____ PHONE: _____ LENGTH EMPLOYED: ____ Mo Yr PRIOR: _____ PRESENT: ____ POSITION: ____ UNEMPLOYED - How Long? ____ Mo Yr PRIMARY CARE GIVER? YES NO OTHER MEANS OF SUPPORT: Welfare Disability ___ Other: ___ < 2 yrs continuous emp(1) CURRENT STATUS: Verified - Y/N HISTORY OF ESCAPE: Verified - Y/N CURRENT WARRANT OTHER JURIS? 1___ Parole Diversion _____ Other WHERE: _____ AGENCY: _____ NAME: PHONE: WHEN: CHARGE: __ HOLD? Y/N PENDING UN-ADJUDICATED CHARGES: _______1__COURT DATE: ____ CRIMINAL RECORD: Verified - Y/N) PRIOR FTAs: (N) 2 OR MORE BAIL JUMP: Y/N 2 ____ PRIOR RORS: _____ Location Year Disposition 2 or more Violent conv 1 _____ 1 or more Misd/Fel conv 1 Defendant's Signature: X _____ A unable to sign (h. Rosehar Interviewer's Signature\PSN: X agoraphobia INTERVIEWER RECOMMENDS: Mental Health ____ Alcohol _ Court Info Only ____ Antabuse Methadone Risk Score (4) (Release Risk ow=1 Med=3 High=5)
FINANCIAL: (Q) NQ NI DEF __ Gang Affiliations _____ Suicidal OTHERMAN - Man

COMMENTS: Diving in trailer Wigf atable address and plant to release there.

A didn't provide referre or phane #s. Unemployed lung off social secrity.

Aself repairs pour FTA. Dself repairs ptid + agorophosia. He says he was

nother than honorasis discharge from manie corp in 2000. He self reports meth

1 mm DA use. He was in suicide smach but claims her ho larger socialis.

Did not have a sign paperware as his behavior has all over the was Calm and

minute then upict the next. Rev. Deposition. Unable to speal wayed withm.

JMS-446 v1.4 Catzen, S 11/7/16 PDR Page 1

CLARK COUNTY JAIL PRE-BOOK SHEET

	ndant											
HAVE				First Name	9			Middle M				
DOB		Sex	Race	Hair	Eyes	Heigh	t	Weig	ht			
	/1979	M	w	BRO	HAZ	5'1		165				
Addre				City			State	Zij				
	DRUMMOND A	VE		VAN	COUVER		WA	98	661			
Phon	е					Place of Birt	h					
Arres	sting Informati	on ·			and the base was	great en la companyation de la c						
	ting Agency	Officer and PS	N		Transpo	orting Officer &	PSN					
	060300	WOLLSTEIN,	3	WOLLSTEIN, TANYA - 1563								
	& Time of Arrest				Report Numbe	r						
	/2016 17:15			·	16677		_					
Incide	ent Location: (Cit	y & State)					- "		-			
Arres	t Location: (City	& State)										
	OUVER, WA											
DUI (OFFENSES: TI	he suspect's cri	minal histo	ry indicates	that this i	s a mandato	rv arrest s	ituatio	n under RCW	/		
		tody until releas		Yes	No	•	,					
Intak	e/Triage Ques	tions				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
#	Question								Yes	No		
1	DOES THE AF	RESTEE HAVE A	NY OBSERV	ABLE MEDICA	L PROBLE	MS?						
2	DOES THE AR	RESTEE HAVE A	NY OBSERV	ABLE MENTA	L HEALTH	PROBLEMS?			100	\Box		
3	DOES THE AR	RESTEE SHOW A	NY SIGNES	OF SUICIDAL	BEHAVIO	R OR ATTEMP	TS?					
4		ESTEE SHOWN A						IORS?				
5	DOES THE TR	ANSPORTING OF								6		
Comn	nents:		_						·····	-		
Char	jes											
Charg	je(s)		Citati	on/Warrant #	RCW	LEA	CO	UNTS	Bail Amount			
	RSTALKING - F	С			9.61.260-N	VPD		1				
Dome	estic Violence						rivada (1		en augustus (

ARRESTING OFFICER'S DECLARATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The undersigned law enforcement officer states that the person whose name appears on the reverse side of this Pre-book/Probable Cause sheet was arrested without a warrant on the date and time shown thereon for the crimes committed in Clark County, Washington based on the following circumstances. The reverse of this sheet is hereby incorporated by evidence.

My information is derived from:

S1:	Havens, Joshua M	DOB 08/09/1979		
V2: V1:	Zeiger, Jon Stripe Inc			
My ir	vestigation showed th	ie following:		
Joshu specif	a threatened to drive hi fically threatened to kid	nt dispute with Stripe Inc. s RV through the front do nap and murder the CEO r and took action to notify	ors of Stripe Inc and kill a of Stripe Inc, Jon Zeiger.	all the employees. Joshua Jon and the employees of
		sted it on Facebook and Yofically admits to threatening		
I dete	rmined this is probable	cause for Felony Cybersta	alking (RCW 9.61.260(3)	(B)(1)(C))
preced	ing statement is true and o	ertifies under penalty of perju correct to the best of his know		e of Washington that the
Signed	this 1/3/16 DATE	17:26 TIME	in Vancouver, Clark C	ounty, Washington.
Signa	ture Wester			
statem	dersigned Judge/Magistra ent of probable cause to a shed (release defendant).	ate/Commissioner hereby cert rrest and that I find probable	tifies that I have read or had cause to arrest is	read to me the above establishednot
Signed	thisday of	, 20 ir	Vancouver, Clark County,	Washington
			Time:	19,
Judge/	Magistrate		#	4

TO HOLD A

Vancouver Police Department

CASE NUMBER GO 23 2016-16677

GENERAL OFFE	ENSE														
REPORTED DATE/TIME		OCCURRED					REPORTING OFFICER/DEPUTY NAME & #								
10/17/2016 09	39	10/14/	2016 0800					WOLL	STE	IN, TO	DNYA (231563)				
3502 DRUMMOND	AVE,	VANCOU	JVER									PLACE			
COUNTY		DIS	STRICT		BEAT						GRID				
CLARK		V	Ρ			23									
SEVERITY FAMILY VIOLENCE GANG INVOLVEMENT				BI		, ,	,		SPECIAL ST	UDY					
FELONY NO						ONE (no	נמ כ	.as)							
AB 23 2016-42															
TOTAL LOSS TOTAL RECOVERED						DAMAGED T	TOTAL				DRUG TOTAL				
CLEARED BY AR	REST					NOT AP									
DATE/TIME CLEARED 11/03/2016															
INTERNAL STATUS ARREST - FELC	NY					OVED BY	KE J	J (23	123	0)		APPROVED ON 11/04/2016			.6
OFFENSES [1]															
OFFENSE INTIMIDATE/CR															
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY ***GANG - NON	IE/UNK	NOWN -	For Violent	Crimes	}	WEAPON/FO	ORCE	USED							
PERSON - ARRE	ST CST	Γ D #1													
NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDI HAVENS, JOSHU	•	HAEL				SEX MALE		RACE WHIT	 Е			DOB	9/19	979	AGE
HOME ADDRESS - STREET 3502 DRUMMOND	T, CITY ZIP							HEIGHT 5 ' 11		WEIGHT 165	HAIR (COLOR		EYES HAZEL	
HOME PHONE	. ,	CELL PHON		WORK PHO	NE	EMAIL ADDRESS									
DRIVERS LICENSE (STATE	<u> </u>		CURITY NUMBER	РОВ				ETHNICITY UNKNOWN							
			SCARS, MARKS	TATTO	OS										
TYPE TATTOOS		LOCATION		INSIGNIA				DESCRI	PTION						
TYPE TATTOOS		LOCATION						DESCRIPTION							
TYPE TATTOOS	E LOCATION INSIGNIA						DESCRIPTION								
TYPE TATTOOS		LOCATION Arm, r	ight	INSIGNIA			DESCRIPTION								
TYPE LOCATION TATTOOS Back				INSIGNIA				DESCRIPTION							
TYPE LOCATION INSIGNIA TATTOOS Shoulder, right								DESCRI	PTION						
A	RRES	ΓDATA						•							
ARREST DATE 11/03/2016	ARREST		ATED ARREST W	/ITHIN	YOU	R JURIS	SDI	CTION							

Vancouver Police Department

			СНА	RGES									
WA	STATUTE CHARGE DESCRIPTION WA CYBERSTALKING - FEL, FELONY, 5 COU 9.61.260(3)								BAIL	C	COURT DATE		
	ON - VICTIN	M #1											
NAME (L	AST, FIRST MIDDLE	=)											
PERS	ON - WITNE	ESS #1											
1	AST, FIRST MIDDLE EN, SYLVIA					SEX FEMALE	RACE WHIT	E		ров 09/14/1968		AGE 48	
1	DDRESS-STREET, SIENT, VAN		ER WA 9866	51			HEIGHT	HEIGHT WEIGHT HAIR			EYES		
HOME PHONE CELL PHONE WORK PHONE (503) 505-9007			WORK PHONE		EMAIL ADDRESS								
DRIVERS	LICENSE (STATE)		SOCIAL SECURITY	NUMBER	POB ETHNICITY UNKNOWN								
EMPLOY! BRAV!	ER EHEART PII	LATES			OOL ADDRESS - STREET, CITY ZIP VERGREEN BLVD					OCCUPATION OWNER			
PERS	ON - W/KNO	OWLE	DGE #1						'				
1	AST, FIRST MIDDLE EN , SYLVIA					SEX FEMALE	ALE UNKNOWN DOB			/1968	AGE 48		
1	DRESS - STREET, DRUMMOND		VANCOUVER	R WA 98661	L –		HEIGHT WEIGHT			COLOR	EYES		
HOME PH (360	ione) 843-7785	5	CELL PHONE (310) 753	-7595	WORK PHONE	EMAIL ADDRESS							
DRIVERS	LICENSE (STATE)		SOCIAL SECURITY	NUMBER	РОВ	ETHNICITY UNKNOWN							
BUSIN	NESS							l					
BUSINES	S NAME											_	
												_	
6	NAME					AFFIL	IATION			CONTACT	BUONE		
CONTACT(S)	NAME					AFFILI	IATION			CONTACT PHONE			
CON	NAME					AFFILI	AFFILIATION CONTACT PHONE						

Vancouver Police Department

CASE SUMMARY									
AUTHOR WOLLSTEIN, TONYA (231563)	DATE/TIME 11/01/2016 1145								
SUBJECT CASE SUMMARY AND RCW									
[20RCW01] Summary - RCW - Distribut	v.150611								
Case Summary [ON 10/14/16 SUSPECT SENT THREATENING EMAILS TO VICTIM STRIPE INC. SUSPECT CONTINUED TO SEND THREATENING EMAILS TO STRIPE INC AND STRIPE'S CEO. SUSPECT THREATENED TO KIDNAP AND KILL THE CEO AND KILL THE EMPLOYEES AT STRIPE.]									
Attachments If you have MORE than the box allows create a new Narrative (NT) In the subject line put "Attachment List", list all attachments In the box below List Attachments or put "See Attachment List" [EMAILS FROM SUSPECT TO STRIPE INC FB POSTED YOUTUBE VIDEO MADE BY SUSPECT PC STATEMENT FBI REPORT]									
RCW [9.61.260(3)] [CYBERSTALKING - FEL] [] [] [] [] [] []	Counts V1 V2 V3 V4 [5] [X][][][] [] [][][][][] [] [][][][][]								
How to route to Specialty Unit, Court, or PA When finished with this form: 1. In the MRE Select "Routing" tab 2. Select correct organization from drop down									
If the case needs to go to an External Distribution	, or to CMC or BMC								
 Fill out Information below When done with form go to the "Routing" tab on the MRE Select "DEXT" (Distro - External) from the drop down list. 									
Distribution 1 Distribution 3 [FBI] [] Distribution 2 Distribution 4 []									
Referral Info / External Distribution / "OTHER" [External Distribution? [Yes]	1								

NARRATIVE

AUTHOR	DATE/TIME
WOLLSTEIN, TONYA (231563)	11/01/2016 1714
015 1505	

SUBJECT

INITIAL NARRATIVE 1563

On 11/01/16 I was asked to assist with a Cyberstalking case by Sergeant Graaff.

Sergeant Graaff introduced me to Benjamin Long, an FBI agent who was investigation reported death threats made to Stripe Inc.

Stripe Inc is a payment processing company. Sylvia Catzen and Joshua Havens had an account with Stripe Inc. Sylvia and Joshua had a payment dispute with Stripe Inc.

Joshua began emailing customer support at Stripe making threats. The emails I received from Stripe Inc were redacted. I have contacted Stripe and requested the original unredacted emails.

Joshua wrote "I might drop this m******** RV straight through your f*****
front doors and kill all you motherfukers my God damn self you pieces of
s*** for stealing my F*** money because you know what do I have PTSD and
quite frankly if you could take my f**** money I have the f***** right to
kill all you motherfukers so F*** you piece of s*** give me my f**** money
and if you don't give my my money I'm going to drop a m**** or your f****
front door and shoot all you m***** your f****and get my s** back."

Joshua also wrote "It's alright though, I will find your f**** president and kill him with my bare hands I already have a plan for you."

"The first thing I plan on doing is driving my Class A 36-foot motorhome 3 your f***** front doors and shooting everyone in the office through a window. After all that area is clear I'm going to f***** kidnap your CEO. I'm going going to break his f***** arms and legs it take him to a remote location for Far Away. I will then place his unmovable carcass in a deep freezer full of lime and run an IV into his throat. I will set up a time delay camera and watch him rot alive and have it recorded so I can watch it over and over again and I'm pretty sure that his pocket change is about what the f*** y'all stole from me so I figure we'll be even"

"And you're not but a f***** day's drive away"

"I can prove where that money came from. Go ahead and call the police for the death threats. I'm at 3502 Drummond Avenue Vancouver Washington 98661. I welcome the police involvement at this point due to the high amount of stress that you have caused my PTSD riddled ass to endure because you're trying to hold someone liable and terms 4 things that they're not even f***** responsible for

It's alright though. I will find your f***** president and kill him with my bare hands I already have a plan for you.

The first thing I plan on doing is driving my Class A 36-foot motorhome 3 your f***** front doors and shooting everyone in the office through a window. After all that area is clear I'm going to f***** kidnap your CEO. I'm going going to break his f***** arms and legs it take him to a remote location for Far Away. I will then place his unmovable carcass in a deep freezer full of lime and run an IV into his throat. I will set up a time delay camera and watch him rot alive and have it recorded so I can watch it over and over again and I'm pretty sure that his pocket change is about what the f*** y'all stole from me so I figure we'll be even have a good day"

"yes the death threats are f***** real over my f***** money"

"Well isn't this interesting stripe. Hi it's me Josh again. I just close the account that was linked That Stole My Money and now you can return my money to me.

And that's what it looks like to every f***** body else. It is now 10 p.m. I am in Pacific Standard Time. You got 10 hours to retrieve my money and send it back to me from the same f^{******} bank account from Braveheart Pilates and yoga but you took it from because I had moved that money over so I can access it and you f***** took it from me over Sylvia accounts Andover a business I'm not even on the board for. It is a federal offense to steal from Social Security recipients. 8 o'clock in the f***** morning if my s***'s not in the in the account you'll be hearing from the police, attorney, and I might drop this m******** RV straight through your f***** front doors and kill all you motherfukers my God damn self you pieces of s*** for stealing my f***** money because you know what do I have PTSD and quite frankly if you could take my f***** money I have every f***** right to kill all you motherfukers so f*** you piece of s*** give me my f***** money and if you don't give me money I'm going to drop a m****** or your f***** front door and shoot all you m******** your f***** money and get my s*** back. Have a nice day"

Joshua posted a video on YouTube and on his Facebook page in which he admits to sending the threatening emails and specifically talks about threatening to drive his RV through the company's front doors.

Stripe Inc notified their employees of the threats and put security measures in place to assist in protecting them. Stripe Inc was in fear that Joshua would carry out his threats.

Joshua was interviewed by FBI agent Benjamin A Long. Benjamin reported Joshua admitted to writing and sending the threatening emails and said he was glad to do it if it got someone to listed to him.

Joshua's RV (OR License Plate H133720)is parked in front of 3205 Drummond Ave Vancouver, WA. Joshua was contacted by agents at this address.

On 11/3/16 I contacted Joshua at this location along with Officer Ripp and Officer Rasmussen. Officer Rasmussen placed Joshua in handcuffs. I checked for fit and double locked the cuffs while Officer Rasmussen spoke with Joshua's wife, Sylvia Catzen. See Officer Rasmussen's supplemental report.

I read Joshua the Miranda warning. Joshua indicated he understood his rights by sayin, "Yes ma'am" at 16:46.

Joshua admitted to sending threatening emails to Stripe Inc. Joshua said, "If someone steals your money you're going to threaten to kick their ass".

Joshua said, "I threatened to drive my RV down there sideways into their building."

Joshua became more and more agitated as I spoke to him. Joshua appeared to be suffering from mental health issues and told me he had PTSD. Joshua became less able to focus as I spoke to him.

When I asked Joshua about threatening Stripe's president specifically, Joshua told me he didn't threaten their president. He said, "It was someone else, it doesn't matter"

I told Joshua I saw the email he sent where he stated he was going to put an IV in and drain the president's blood, Joshua stated, "The IV wasn't for that."

Joshua started crying and telling me Stripe had "ruined my life". Joshua appeared to me more agitated and was not answering questions. I escorted Joshua to my patrol vehicle and transported him to CCSO Jail.

While enroute to jail, Joshua told me Stripe had taken money out of an account that his social security money was in. Joshua insisted Stripe Inc should be charged with a crime.

Joshua became more agitated and as I approached the jail began banging his head on the plexi-glass partition in my patrol vehicle. I asked the Deputies in the jail to help me escort him inside right away as I was concerned for his safety.

Joshua was escorted into CCSO jail by the deputies. Joshua was compliant and followed their directions.

I booked Joshua into CCSO Jail on 5 counts of Felony Cyberstalking (RCW 9.61.260).

OFFICIAL RECOMMENDATION:
Forwarded to Superior Court PA

Vancouver Police Department

GO 23 2016-16677

FOLLOWUP REPORT #1									
ASSIGNED TO RASMUSSEN,	JORDON (231340)	RANK	RANK						
ORG UNIT NEIGHBORHOOD RESPONSE - WEST			CAPACITY 1-INVESTIGATOR, SECONDARY						
ASSIGNED ON ASSIGNED BY			SUBMITTED ON	APPROVED ON		APPROVED BY			
11/03/2016 RASMUSSEN, JORDON			11/03/2016	11/03/2016		ALIE, JAY			
SUPPLEMEN'	ΓAL								
AUTHOR					DATE/TIME				
RASMUSSEN,	JORDON (231340)				11/03/2016 2030				
SUBJECT SUP REPORT					-				
1									

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT to case #2316-16677 (Felony Harassment Investigation)

RELATED CASE NUMBERS:

None

ATTACHED DOCUMENTS:

None

EVIDENCE

None

MENTIONED:

Havens, Josh M - Booked

Catzen, Sylvia A - Witness/ Wife of Josh

NARRATIVE:

On 11-3-16 at approximately 1631 hours, I was requested to assist VPD Officer Wollstein with the contact of a suspect, Josh Havens regarding the crime of harassment. Prior, to making contact with Josh, Officer Wollstein advised VPD Detective Ripp and I about the situation and stated she had probable cause to arrest Josh for harassment regarding her investigation.

Detective Ripp, Officer Wollstein and I then responded to the area of 3205 Drummond Ave where Josh was contacted after he exited his mobile home. Due to Josh making violent threats regarding the investigation in question and having probable cause to arrest him, he was immediately placed into handcuffs which were checked for tightness and double locked.

While Officer Wollstein spoke with Josh, I contacted his significant other (Sylvia Catzen). Sylvia was advised of why Josh had been detained and I asked her about the situation and any threats she may have witnessed Josh

say.

Sylvia confirmed that she and Josh owed a credit card company 'Stripe' money and Josh had made threats towards them regarding money owed and / or taken by Stripe

I asked Sylvia what kind of threats Josh has made and she told me Josh has made threats like, "burning them down and driving down there" and she was not sure what other threats were made. I asked Sylvia if Josh made a threat such as driving down there and driving the RV through the business and she confirmed he had.

I asked Sylvia if she was present when Josh made these threats to the employees at this business (Stripe) and she told me, "Yea, I was right there".

I asked Sylvia why Josh was making threats to these subjects and she replied, "Because they have stolen all of our money".

In talking with Sylvia she also told me Josh made the threats because he had post-traumatic stress and she further indicated that the subjects at Stripe deserved to be harassed and threatened because of what they had done to them.

Sylvia was told Josh was being arrested for harassment and it was a crime to threaten another person with bodily harm which clearly Josh had done.

Upon ending my contact with Sylvia, Officer Wollstein was advised of what I had learned. Upon further watching Officer Wollstein deal with Josh, she was observed to be calm and speaking softly to Josh who appeared to immediately get excited and emotion during their conversation. Josh Havens was transported to jail by Officer Wollstein and this report was created to document the above information.

See the original and any additional supplemental reports form more information pertaining to this incident.

ACTION RECOMMENDED:

Attach to the original report

Refer to the PA for criminal charges

IMAGE ATTACHMENT (1071903) PC STMT

Case #2316-16677

ARRESTING OFFICER'S DECLARATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

arrested	without a warrant on the date a	r states that the person whose na nd time shown thereon for the ci is hereby incorporated by eviden	rimes committed in Clark Count		
My in	formation is derived t	from:			:
S1:	Havens, Joshua M	DOB 08/09/1979			E ₁ N
V2: V1:	Zeiger, Jon Stripe Inc				
My in	vestigation showed th	e following:			
Joshua specifi Stripe Joshua	threatened to drive his cally threatened to kid Inc were placed in fear made a video and pos	at dispute with Stripe Ir is RV through the front nap and murder the CE is and took action to not sted it on Facebook and fically admits to threate	doors of Stripe Inc and O of Stripe Inc, Jon Ze ify their employees and YouTube in which he	kill all the employ iger. Jon and the e d law enforcement admits to authorin	yees. Joshua employees of of the threats. g the
I deter	mined this is probable	cause for Felony Cybe	rstalking (RCW 9.61.2	60(3)(B)(1)(C))	
	ng statement is true and o	ertifies under penalty of pe correct to the best of his k	nowledge.	_	•
Signed Signat	oux 7 Dolest	13:33 TIME 1563 PSN	in Vancouver, Cl	ark County, Washin	gton.
stateme		ate/Commissioner hereby rrest and that I find proba			abovenot
Signed	thisday of	, 20	_ in Vancouver, Clark Co	ounty, Washington	ng Mary
Judge/I	Magistrate		Time		SHERIFF'S
				ں ت	COUNTY EPARTI

2316-16677

*** END OF HARDCOPY ***